## Money Follows the Person

## Notice of Funding Opportunity - Q&A

Posted: September 4, 2024

1. Question: Is the maximum total expenditure per transitioned person \$2,500, inclusive of all expenses incurred?

Answer: Yes

2. Question: All transitioners are Medicaid individuals with physical or intellectual disabilities?

Answer: Typically, the MFP population is individuals with physical disabilities or those on the Frail Elderly waiver.

3. Recruiting, arranging and scheduling for Medicaid-paid in home or community-based providers with transportation if necessary?

Answer: Can you please clarify this? I'm not quite sure what you are asking here.

4. In one place it says 65+ but follows with "no age-based restrictions".

Answer: Yes. MFP services older adults, however, there is no age restrictions since oftentimes, individuals on the Physically Disabled waiver are under the age of 65.

5. I suspect some transitioners will be hospital d/c, possibly having lost their housing and property if hospitalization was long term. What is the plan or expectation for procuring new housing within a \$2,500 cap?

Answer: The awarding agency will be responsible for procuring housing for the individual. The \$2,500 cap can be used for demonstration services such as first month's rent, deposit, and household items needed to set up their new home.

6. I assume the awarded agency will be required to set up and pay for the initial transitional housing which is comfortably within a monthly maintenance budget based on transitioner's monthly income/expenses.

Answer: Can you please clarify this?

7. I do not see the Q & A posted to the NOFO website for the MFP Program. Am I looking in the wrong place?

Answer: It will be posted this week.

8. I know I didn't ask in time, but I do not see a match requirement in the NOFO. Is a match required?

Answer: No, a match is not required.